## ORDINANCE NO. 5769

# ORDINANCE REPEALING TITLE 17, CHAPTERS 17.41 AND 17.51 OF THE BAKERSFIELD MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO ZONING.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Bakersfield as follows:

#### SECTION 1.

Title 17, Chapters 17.41 of the Bakersfield Municipal Code is hereby repealed in its entirety:

Title 17 - Zoning

Chapter 17.41 Reserved.

#### Sections:

17.41.010 Reserved. 17.41.020 Reserved. 17.41.030 Reserved. 17.41.040 Reserved. 17.41.050 Reserved.

#### SECTION 2.

Title 17, Chapter 17.51 of the Bakersfield Municipal Code is hereby repealed in its entirety:

Title 17 - Zoning

Chapter 17.51 Reserved.

#### Sections:

17.51.050

17.51.010 Reserved. 17.51.020 Reserved. 17.51.030 Reserved. 17.51.040 Reserved.

Reserved.

SECTION 3.

This Ordinance shall be posted in accordance with the provisions of the Bakersfield Municipal Code and shall become effective thirty (30) days from and after the date of its passage.

-----000------



I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Ordinance was passed and adopted, by the Council of the City of Bakersfield at a regular meeting thereof held on MAR 2 7 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT;

COUNCILMEMBER: ARIAS, GONZALES, WEIR, SMITH, FREEMAN, GRAY, KAUR.

COUNCILMEMBER

COUNCILMEMBER Ween Force

JULIE DRIMAKIS, CPMC, MMC

CITY CLERK and Ex Officio Clerk of the Council of the City of Bakersfield

APPROVED:

MAR 2 7 2024

VADEN COL

Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

VIRGINIA GENNARO, CITY ATTORNEY

VIRIDIANA GALLARDO-KING

Deputy City Attorney

VGK/vlg

 $S: \label{localized} S: \label{localized} S: \label{localized} I7.41 Archit Des Zone and I7.51 Senior Citizen Zone. Fnl. docx and I7.51 Senior Citizen Zone. F$ 

### **AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING DOCUMENTS**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

County of Kern )ss.

JULIE DRIMAKIS, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

That she is the duly appointed, acting and qualified City Clerk of the City of Bakersfield; and that on the 15th day of April 2024 she posted on the Bulletin Board at City Hall, a full, true and correct copy of the following: Ordinance No. 5169, passed by the Bakersfield City Council at a meeting held on the 27th day of March 2024 and entitled:

ORDINANCE REPEALING TITLE 17, CHAPTERS 17.41 AND 17.51 OF THE BAKERSFIELD MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO ZONING.

JULIE DRIMAKIS, MMC
City Clerk and Ex Officio of the
Council of the City of Bakersfield

DEPUTY City Clerk

S:\DOCUMENT\FORMS\AOP.ORD.wpd

